

No. 10-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARTIN GROSZ AND LILIAN GROSZ,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

THE MUSEUM OF MODERN ART,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

RAYMOND J. DOWD  
*Counsel of Record*  
LUKE McGRATH  
DUNNINGTON BARTHOLOW  
& MILLER LLP  
1359 Broadway, Suite 600  
New York, NY 10018  
(212) 682-8811  
rdowd@dunnington.com

ROBERT PFEFFER  
3225 Turtle Creek Boulevard  
Dallas, TX 75219

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

---

236087



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	viii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	x
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	6
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO CONSIDER THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE RELIANCE OF U.S. FOREIGN AND DOMESTIC POLICY ON U.S. COURTS TO RESTITUTE STOLEN PROPERTY AND THE COLLECTIVE UNWILLINGNESS OF FEDERAL COURTS TO PERMIT CLAIMANTS ACCESS TO THE FEDERAL COURTS .....	6
A. The Issue Of Access To Traditional Restitutionary Remedies Is Implicated In <i>Von Saher</i> , Now Pending On Certiorari To The Ninth Circuit. ....	7

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. U.S. Foreign And Domestic Policy Chose The Federal Judiciary As The Vehicle For Supplying Restitutionary Remedies In Federal Courts For Nazi Theft And Duress Where Jurisdictionally Appropriate, And The Federal Judiciary Accepted And Has Traditionally Exercised That Role . . . .	8
1. U.S. Foreign Policy Consistently Opposed Nazi-Era Property Crimes . . . . .	8
2. Post-War Property Recovery Efforts And The Role Of The U.S. Courts . . . . .	9
C. Congress Enacted The Holocaust Victims Redress Act of 1998 Based On The Presumption That The Judicial Branch Would Continue To Provide Adequate Restitutionary Remedies Grounded In State Law For Holocaust-Era Claimants Of Stolen Art. . . . .	10
1. Executive Action To Provide Redress For Victims Of Nazi Property Crimes . . . . .	11

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
2. Congressional Understanding That State Law-Based Remedies Would Provide Adequate Relief For Nazi Crime Victims . . . . .	11
D. Federal Courts Have Established Post-1998 A Variety of Measures To Effectively Deny Remedies To Holocaust-Era Claimants. . . . .	13
1. In <i>Von Saher</i> , The Ninth Circuit Construed California’s Statute Of Limitations To Deny Remedies To The Very Persons That The Legislature Sought to Assist: Victims Of Nazi War Crimes. . . . .	13
2. Judicial Federalization Of Constructive Notice Doctrines Inhibits Both The Broad Role Of Congress In Shaping Foreign Policy Objectives And The More Specific Power Of The Executive To Refine The Foreign Policy Of The Nation And To Take Care That It Be Faithfully Executed. . . . .	14

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
E. The Second Circuit’s Denial Of Access To The Courts Based On An Implied Refusal And Equivocation Nullifies New York’s Statute Of Limitations Rules Protecting True Owners Of Stolen Art. . . . .	17
1. Because An Actual Refusal Gives A True Owner Fair Notice Of The Need To Protect Property Rights, The Second Circuit’s Endorsement Of An Implied Refusal Rule Defeats An Important Protection Under New York Law That Serves To Avoid Forfeitures By True Owners Of Stolen Artworks . . . . .	18
2. New York Retained Its Demand-And-Refusal Rule At The Behest Of The Federal Government To Effectuate An Important Federal Policy Endorsed By The Executive Branch; The Second Circuit’s Endorsement Of An Implied Refusal Rule Frustrates The Executive’s Policy Against Defeating The Trafficking Of Stolen Art . . . . .	19

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
F. Petitioners Seek Review Of The Second Circuit's Decision Because It, Like The Ninth Circuit's Decision In <i>Von Saher</i> , Frustrates A Remedial Plan For Nazi-Era Crime Victims Consonant With Federal Restitution Policy . . . . .	22
II. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO CONSIDER THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE DIVERGENT PROCEDURAL STANDARD APPLIED TO A U.S. MUSEUM BY THE SECOND CIRCUIT ON A RULE 12(b)(6) MOTION WITH THIS COURT'S TREATMENT OF AN AUSTRIAN MUSEUM IN <i>REPUBLIC OF AUSTRIA V. ALTMANN</i> . . . . .	24
A. In <i>Altmann</i> , This Court Assumed The Truth Of Allegations Of Nazi Art Looting, Possession And Concealment Against An Austrian Museum And Should Require That The Same Standard Be Applied To A U.S. Museum . . . . .	24
B. The Second Circuit's Sanction Of Use Of Extrinsic Evidence To Dismiss Claims Against A U.S. Museum Frustrates Federal Restitution Policy And Promotes A Procedural Standard That Lacks Uniformity. . . . .	26

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
C. Judicial Nullification Of Common Law Doctrines To Deprive Claimants Of Remedies Poses Particularly Important Concerns Warranting This Court's Exercise Of Its Supervisory Powers .....	27
III. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION, TOGETHER WITH OTHER DECISIONS DEPRIVING RESTITUTIONARY REMEDIES, RISK MAKING U.S. MUSEUMS HAVENS FOR STOLEN ART.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	31



**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — SUMMARY ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED DECEMBER 16, 2010 .....	1a
APPENDIX B — DECISION AND ORDER DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED MARCH 3, 2010 .....	7a
APPENDIX C — JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED JANUARY 11, 2010 .....	31a
APPENDIX D — DECISION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED JANUARY 6, 2010 .....	33a
APPENDIX E — ORDER DENYING PETITION FOR REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED FEBRUARY 9, 2011 .....	67a
APPENDIX F — WASHINGTON PRINCIPLES ON HOLOCAUST-ERA ASSETS, DATED DECEMBER 3, 1998 .....	69a

*Table of Appendices*

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX G — PRAGUE HOLOCAUST ERA ASSETS CONFERENCE: TEREZÍN DECLARATION, DATED JUNE 30, 2009 .....	72a
APPENDIX H — THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE BULLETIN, DATED JANUARY 9, 1943.....	89a

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) .....	25
<i>Ball v. Liney</i> , 48 N.Y. 6 (1871) .....	18
<i>Bakalar v. Vavra</i> , 619 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	25
<i>Bernstein v. N.V. Nederlandsche-Amerikaansche Stoomvaart-Maatschappij</i> , 210 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1954) .....	8, 10
<i>Blue Tree Hotels Inv. (Canada) Ltd. v. Starwood Hotels &amp; Resorts Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , (91-948), 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	8
<i>DeWeerth v. Baldinger</i> , 836 F.2d 103 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	18
<i>Dunbar v. Seger-Thomschitz</i> , 625 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2010).....	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) . . . . .	17
<i>McEntee v. New Jersey Steamboat Co.</i> , 45 N.Y. 34 (1871) . . . . .	19
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2007) . . . . .	23
<i>Museum of Fine Arts, Boston v.</i> <i>Seeger-Thomschitz</i> , 623 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010) . . . . .	14
<i>Orkin v. Taylor</i> , 487 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) . . . . .	24, 25, 26
<i>Saltus &amp; Saltus v. Everett</i> , 20 Wend 267 (1838) . . . . .	18
<i>Schoeps v. Museum of Modern Art</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) . . . . .	15
<i>Schwartz v. Cincinnati Museum Association</i> , 35 Fed. Appx. 128, 2002 WL 554492 (6th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	14
<i>Solomon R. Guggenheim Foundation v. Lubell</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 311 (1991) . . . . .	18, 20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>The Detroit Institute of Arts v. Ullin</i> , 2007 WL 1016996 (E.D. Mich. 2007) . . . . .	14, 16
<i>Toledo Museum of Art v. Ullin</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 802 (N.D. Ohio 2006). . . . .	14, 15, 16
<i>Vineberg v. Bissonnette</i> , 548 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2008). . . . .	15
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art</i> , 131 S. Ct. 379 (Oct. 4, 2010). . . . .	6, 7, 14
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art</i> , 592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	7
<i>Von Saher v.</i> <i>Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena</i> , 578 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2009). . . . .	<i>passim</i>

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(2) . . . . .	2

**FEDERAL RULES**

S. Ct. Rule 10(a) . . . . .	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d) . . . . .	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 . . . . .	26
Fed. R. Evid. 408 . . . . .	5, 28
<b>TREATIES AND INTERNATIONAL ACCORDS</b>	
Washington Conference Principles on Nazi- Confiscated Art (December 3, 1998). . . . .	11, 27, 28
Terezín Declaration (June 30, 2009). . . . .	11
The London Declaration (January 5, 1943). . . . .	9
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
“3 U.S. Agencies Urge Veto of Art-Claim Bill,” <i>NY Times</i> (July 23, 1986). . . . .	20
Eizenstat, Stuart E., <i>Imperfect Justice: Looted Assets, Slave Labor, and the Unfinished Business of World War II</i> (PublicAffairs, January 7, 2003) . . . . .	29
Graefe, Emily, <i>The Conflicting Obligations of Museums Possessing Nazi-Looted Art</i> , 51 B.C. L. Rev. 473 (March 2010) . . . . .	12
Gressman, Eugene <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> , § 4.15 (Ninth Ed. 2007) . . . . .	28

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Hall, Ardelia R., <i>The Recovery of Cultural Objects Dispersed During World War II</i> , 25 Dept. St. Bull. 337 (1951) .....	9
Kreder, J., <i>Guarding the Historical Record From the Nazi-Era Art Litigation Tumbling Toward the Supreme Court</i> , U. Pa. L. Rev. PENNumbra 253 (2011) .....	13, 16
Kreder, J., <i>The New Battleground of Museum Ethics and Holocaust-Era Claims: Technicalities Trumping Justice or Responsible Stewardship of the Public Trust?</i> , 88 Or. L. Rev. 37, 59-75 (2009) .....	17
Tate, Jack B., <i>Jurisdiction of U.S. Courts Re Suits for Identifiable Property Involved In Nazi Forced Transfers</i> , 20 Dep't State Bull. 592 (1949) .....	10
Testimony of American Association of Museum Directors President James Cuno to Congress, (July 27, 2006) .....	29
